1	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA
2	ZONING
3	RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 06
4	
5	A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE
6	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, FOR FINAL ZONING
7	PLAN APPROVAL AND ONE DEVIATION FOR A
8	COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT FOR A
9	PROJECT KNOWN AS COCONUT SQUARE LOT 5
10	HOTEL; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11	WHEREAS ComTorre Development LLC ("applicant") filed an application for a
12 13	WHEREAS, ComTerra Development, LLC, ("applicant") filed an application for a Final Zoning Plan Approval and one deviation for a Commercial Planned Development for a
15	project known as Coconut Square Lot 5 Hotel to allow development of a 128 room hotel with
14	amenities on 2.6± acres at 23400 Walden Center Drive in the Pelican Landing Development
16	of Regional Impact; and
17	or Regional Impact, and
18	WHEREAS, the property is located at the southwest corner of Coconut Road and US
19	41, Village of Estero, and described more particularly as: Strap Number:
20	09-47-25-E3-31000.0050; and
21	0, 1, 20 20 0100000, and
22	WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned with the adoption of Resolution
23	Number Z-94-014 and was amended by Resolution Z-97-073; and
24	
25	WHEREAS, the subject property is designated as Village Center on the Future Land
26	Use Map of the Village of Estero Comprehensive Plan; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, LDC Section 10-261 (a) requires a 750 square foot trash enclosure; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, the applicant seeks a 288 square foot trash enclosure rather than the
31	required 750 square feet trash enclosure; and
32	
33	WHEREAS, on January 16, 2018 a Public Informational Meeting was held by the
34	Planning and Zoning Board; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, Condition #1 of Resolution Z-94-014 requires a Final Plan Approval as
37	a prerequisite to any local development order located in the Pelican Landing Commercial
38	Planned Development and Residential Planned Development zoning district; and
39 40	WITEDEAG the Discourse of Zening Dead and include a the second of its section of
40 41	WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board reviewed the request at its meeting on March 20, 2018 and recommended approval with conditions; and
41 42	March 20, 2018 and recommended approval with conditions; and
42 43	
TJ	

Resolution No. 2018-06 Case No. ADD2017-E012 Page 1 of 3

44	WHEREAS, the Village Council will determine whether, under final plan approval				
45	specifications, the "type, intensity, and configuration of the development for the particular site				
46	is in compliance with the DRI Development Order, Zoning Resolution and Land Development				
47	Code"; and				
48	·				
49	WHE	CREAS, the following findings of fact are offered:			
50					
51		1. The Final Zoning Plan is compliant with the allowed uses, development			
52		parameters, and conditions in Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073.			
53					
54		2. The Final Zoning Plan is compliant with the Pelican Landing DRI			
55		Development Order.			
56		F			
57		3. The deviation enhances the planned development and promote the general			
58		intent of the LDC to protect the public, health, safety and welfare.			
50		ment of the LDC to protect the public, health, safety and wenare.			
59		4. The Village Council has taken this action at a duly constituted public			
60		hearing after due public notice.			
61		hearing after due public notice.			
62	NOW	THEREFORE , be it resolved by the Village Council of the Village of Estero,			
63	Florida:	, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the vinage council of the vinage of Estero,			
64	Fionda.				
65	Sectio	on 1. The application for Final Plan Approval with one deviation for the			
66		are Lot 5 Hotel is approved, subject to the following conditions:			
67	Coconut Squa	the Lot 5 floter is approved, subject to the following conditions.			
68	a.				
	а.	The terms and conditions of Zoning Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073 remain			
60		The terms and conditions of Zoning Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073 remain in full force, except as modified herein			
69 70		The terms and conditions of Zoning Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073 remain in full force, except as modified herein.			
70	h	in full force, except as modified herein.			
70 71	b.	in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance			
70 71 72	b.	in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald,			
70 71 72 73	b.	in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance			
70 71 72 73 74		in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018.			
70 71 72 73 74 75	b. c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76		in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018.			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77	c.	in full force, except as modified herein.The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018.The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved.			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78		 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82	c. d.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community Association. 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community Association. The hotel will not have any program, or shared use agreement that promotes the 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82	c. d.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community Association. 			

Resolution No. 2018-06 Case No. ADD2017-E012 Page 2 of 3

86 87 88 89 90 91 92	f.	Additional landscaping shall be installed to screen the dumpster enclosure and parking area from the existing Tides Community. The screening includes an additional 5 sabal palms with 10'-16' clear trunk around the dumpster enclosure and a single row coco plum hedge (installed at 24", maintained at 36" minimum) along the south parking area as shown on the Line of Sight landscape exhibit prepared by David M. Jones and Associates, Inc.		
93	g.	If it is determined that inaccurate or misleading information was provided to		
94	Б.	staff or the Village Council or if this decision does not comply with the LDC		
95		when rendered then, at any time, the Village Council may issue a modified		
96		decision that complies with the Code or revoke the decision. If the approval is		
97		revoked, the applicant may seek the necessary approvals by filing an application		
98		for public hearing in accordance with Chapter 34.		
99)		
100	Section	on 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.		
101				
102	ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero, Florida this 2^{nd}			
103	day of <u>May</u> ,	2018.		
104	A			
105 106	Attest:	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA		
100				
107	By: Ka	Hall, MMC, Village Clerk By: James R. Boesch, Mayor		
109	Kathy H	Lall, MMC, Village Clerk By: James R. Boesch, Mayor		
110				
111				
112	Reviewed for	r legal sufficiency:		
113				
114		5/0		
115	By:	troud, Esq., Village Land Use Attorney		
116	Nancy S	troud, Esq., Village Land Use Attorney		
117				
118 119	Exhibit:			
120		er Concept Plan (Final Plan Approval)		
120		of Sight, Sheet L3, Stamped Received 5/2/2018		
121	D Line	or organ, oncer 15, Sumped Received 5/2/2010		

EXHIBIT A



